

**Reprint
as at 27 July 2017**



**Local Government Elected Members (2016/17) (Certain
Local Authorities) Amendment Determination (No 2)
2016
(LI 2016/307)**

Local Government Elected Members (2016/17) (Certain Local Authorities) Amendment Determination (No 2) 2016: revoked (with effect on 1 July 2017, after expiring on the close of 30 June 2017), on 27 July 2017, pursuant to clause 15(b) of the Local Government Members (2017/18) (Local Authorities) Determination 2017 (LI 2017/167).

Pursuant to clauses 6 and 7A of Schedule 7 of the Local Government Act 2002 and to the Remuneration Authority Act 1977, the Remuneration Authority makes the following determination (to which is appended an explanatory memorandum).

Contents

	Page
1 Title	1
2 Commencement	1
3 Principal determination	2
4 Schedule 1 amended	2
5 Schedule 2 amended	3

Determination

1 Title

This determination is the Local Government Elected Members (2016/17) (Certain Local Authorities) Amendment Determination (No 2) 2016.

2 Commencement

- (1) Clauses 4(1) and 5(10), (13), and (20) are deemed to have come into force on 26 October 2016.

Note

Changes authorised by subpart 2 of Part 2 of the Legislation Act 2012 have been made in this official reprint. Note 4 at the end of this reprint provides a list of the amendments incorporated.

- (2) Clauses 4(2) and 5(12) are deemed to have come into force on 15 November 2016.
- (3) Clause 4(3) is deemed to have come into force on 2 November 2016.
- (4) Clauses 4(4)(a) and (d), 4(5)(a) and (c), and 5(19)(a) and (f) are deemed to have come into force on 16 October 2016.
- (5) Clause 4(4)(b), (c), and (e) is deemed to have come into force on 31 October 2016.
- (6) Clause 4(5)(b) and (d) is deemed to have come into force on 1 December 2016.
- (7) Clause 5(1) and (21)(b) is deemed to have come into force on 24 November 2016.
- (8) Clause 5(2) is deemed to have come into force on 23 November 2016.
- (9) Clause 5(3) and (15)(b) to (i) and (21)(a) is deemed to have come into force on 25 October 2016.
- (10) Clause 5(4) and (11) is deemed to have come into force on 1 November 2016.
- (11) Clause 5(5) is deemed to have come into force on 4 November 2016.
- (12) Clause 5(6) is deemed to have come into force on 9 November 2016.
- (13) Clause 5(7)(a) and (17) is deemed to have come into force on 27 October 2016.
- (14) Clause 5(7)(b) to (e) is deemed to have come into force on 8 November 2016.
- (15) Clause 5(8) and (19)(b) to (e) is deemed to have come into force on 22 November 2016.
- (16) Clause 5(9)(a) is deemed to have come into force on 2 December 2016.
- (17) Clause 5(9)(b) and (14) is deemed to have come into force on 10 November 2016.
- (18) Clause 5(15)(a) is deemed to have come into force on 14 October 2016.
- (19) Clause 5(16) is deemed to have come into force on 16 November 2016.
- (20) Clause 5(18) is deemed to have come into force on 21 October 2016.
- (21) The rest of this determination comes into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.

3 Principal determination

This determination amends the Local Government Elected Members (2016/17) (Certain Local Authorities) Determination 2016 (the **principal determination**).

4 Schedule 1 amended

- (1) In Schedule 1, item relating to Hawke’s Bay Regional Council, item relating to Chairperson, replace “113,094” with “113,408”.
- (2) In Schedule 1, item relating to Manawatu–Wanganui Regional Council, item relating to Chairperson, replace “123,651” with “122,351”.

- (3) In Schedule 1, item relating to Otago Regional Council,—
- (a) item relating to Deputy Chairperson, replace “66,544” with “66,545”:
 - (b) item relating to Committee and Regional Transport Committee Chairperson,—
 - (i) delete “Committee and”:
 - (ii) replace “58,227” with “54,662”:
 - (c) item relating to Committee Chairperson, replace “(3)” with “(4)”:
 - (d) item relating to Conditions (Regional Plan Review meeting fees), replace “\$43,967” with “\$40,401”.
- (4) In Schedule 1, item relating to Southland Regional Council,—
- (a) item relating to Chairperson, replace “96,050” with “99,066”:
 - (b) item relating to Deputy Chairperson, replace “48,847” with “43,420”:
 - (c) item relating to Committee Chairperson, replace “(3)” with “(4)”:
 - (d) item relating to Chairperson car, replace “Full private use” with “N/A”:
 - (e) item relating to Conditions (Regional Plan Review meeting fees), replace “\$37,990” with “\$38,181”.
- (5) In Schedule 1, item relating to Waikato Regional Council,—
- (a) item relating to Chairperson, replace “151,340” with “154,836”:
 - (b) item relating to Chairperson, replace “154,836” with “151,389”:
 - (c) item relating to Chairperson car, replace “Full private use” with “N/A”:
 - (d) item relating to Chairperson car, replace “N/A” with “Full private use”.

5 Schedule 2 amended

- (1) In Schedule 2, item relating to Ashburton District Council,—
- (a) item relating to Deputy Mayor, after “Mayor”, insert “and Committee Chairperson”:
 - (b) item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace “31,518” with “35,301”:
 - (c) item relating to Committee Chairperson, replace “(3)” with “(2)”.
- (2) In Schedule 2, item relating to Buller District Council,—
- (a) item relating to Deputy Mayor, after “Mayor”, insert “and Hearings Committee Chair”:
 - (b) item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace “31,903” with “31,664”:
 - (c) before the item relating to Committee Chairperson, insert:

Finance and Audit Committee Chair	26,867
Policy and Risk Committee Chair	22,549
Grants Committee Chair	21,110
 - (d) revoke the item relating to Committee Chairperson:

- (e) after the item relating to Councillor, insert:
- | |
|--|
| District Plan Review meetings |
| \$200 per Councillor per meeting |
| Conditions (District Plan Review meeting fees) |
| Total maximum amount payable for all councillors for period beginning 1 July 2016 and ending 30 June 2017 must not exceed \$7,196. |
- (3) In Schedule 2, item relating to Dunedin City Council,—
- (a) item relating to Deputy Mayor, after “Mayor”, insert “and Chair of Economic Development Committee”:
- (b) item relating to Committee Chairperson, replace “(5)” with “(4)”:
- (c) item relating to Committee Chairperson, replace “66,381” with “67,765”:
- (d) after item relating to Committee Chairperson, insert:
- | | |
|---------------------------|--------|
| Sub-Committee Chairperson | 60,636 |
|---------------------------|--------|
- (4) In Schedule 2, item relating to Far North District Council,—
- (a) item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace “59,160” with “69,360”:
- (b) item relating to Committee Chairperson, replace “(4)” with “(3)”.
- (5) In Schedule 2, item relating to Gore District Council, item relating to Mayor, replace “71,905” with “72,561”.
- (6) In Schedule 2, item relating to Hamilton City Council,—
- (a) item relating to Committee Chairperson, replace “Committee Chairperson (2)” with “Chairperson Committee of the Whole (4)”:
- (b) item relating to Deputy Committee Chairperson, replace “Deputy Committee Chairperson (2)” with “Deputy Chairperson Committee of the Whole (4)”:
- (c) revoke the item relating to Subcommittee Chairperson.
- (7) In Schedule 2, item relating to Hastings District Council,—
- (a) item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace “61,659” with “60,450”:
- (b) item relating to Standing Committee Chairperson, replace “(4)” with “(5)”:
- (c) item relating to Standing Committee Chairperson, replace “53,436” with “50,778”:
- (d) item relating to Portfolio Leader, replace “(2)” with “(3)”:
- (e) item relating to Portfolio Leader, replace replace “47,271” with “45,942”.
- (8) In Schedule 2, item relating to Hutt City Council,—
- (a) item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace “72,542” with “77,724”:
- (b) item relating to Committee Chairperson, replace “(2)” with “(4)”:

- (c) after the item relating to Hutt Valley Services Committee Chairperson, insert:
- | | |
|--|--------|
| Arts and Culture Sub-Committee Chairperson | 55,702 |
|--|--------|
- (9) In Schedule 2, item relating to Kapiti Coast District Council,—
- (a) item relating to Mayor, replace “111,448” with “113,428”:
- (b) item relating to Committee Chairperson, replace “39,290” with “40,928”.
- (10) In Schedule 2, item relating to Masterton District Council,—
- (a) item relating to Deputy Mayor/Committee Chairperson, delete “/ Committee Chairperson”:
- (b) item relating to Deputy Mayor/Committee Chairperson, replace “32,200” with “34,153”:
- (c) revoke the item relating to Task Group Chairperson and Wellington Regional Council Waitua Committee Representative:
- (d) revoke the item relating to Committee and Task Group Chairperson:
- (e) revoke the item relating to Task Group Chairperson:
- (f) before the item relating to Councillor, insert:
- | | |
|---|--------|
| Chair Strategic Planning and Policy Committee, and Hearings Committee | 34,153 |
| Chair Infrastructure Committee | 32,933 |
- (11) In Schedule 2, item relating to New Plymouth District Council,—
- (a) item relating to Mayor, replace “136,884” with “132,760”:
- (b) item relating to Mayoral car, replace “N/A” with “Full private use”.
- (12) In Schedule 2, item relating to Opotiki District Council,—
- (a) item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace “36,462” with “34,462”:
- (b) item relating to Chairperson Finance and Risk Committee, replace “Finance” with “Audit”:
- (c) item relating to Chairperson Finance and Risk Committee, replace “36,462” with “32,693”:
- (d) before the item relating to Councillor, insert:
- | | |
|---------------------|--------|
| Cultural Ambassador | 24,000 |
|---------------------|--------|
- (13) In Schedule 2, item relating to Palmerston North City Council,—
- (a) revoke the item relating to Deputy Mayor:
- (b) revoke the item relating to Committee Chairperson:
- (c) revoke the item relating to Chairperson, Audit and Risk Committee:
- (d) revoke the item relating to Chairperson of Hearings Committee:

**Local Government Elected Members (2016/17) (Certain
Local Authorities) Amendment Determination (No 2)
2016**

Reprinted as at
27 July 2017

cl 5

- (e) revoke the item relating to Chairperson, Sport and Recreation Committee:
- (f) before the item relating to Councillor, insert:
- | | |
|---|--------|
| Deputy Mayor and Chair Hearings Committee and Chair CEO Performance Panel | 63,154 |
| Chair Finance and Performance Committee and Deputy Chair Hearings Committee | 51,394 |
| Chair Arts, Culture and Heritage Committee and Deputy Chair Community Development Committee | 48,128 |
| Chair Economic Development Committee | 50,087 |
| Chair Audit and Risk Committee | 46,821 |
| Chair Sport and Recreation Committee and Deputy Chair Economic Development Committee | 50,088 |
| Deputy Chair Finance and Performance and Arts Culture and Heritage Committees | 48,128 |
| Chair Planning and Strategy Committee and Deputy Chair Sport and Recreation Committee and CEO Performance Panel | 52,701 |
| Deputy Chair Audit and Risk Committee | 44,861 |
| Chair Community Development Committee and Deputy Chair Planning and Strategy Committee | 50,088 |
- (g) item relating to Conditions (District Plan Review meeting fees), replace “\$44,642” with “\$17,198”.
- (14) In Schedule 2, item relating to Porirua City Council, item relating to Mayor, replace “116,544” with “116,597”.
- (15) In Schedule 2, item relating to South Waikato District Council,—
- (a) item relating to Mayor, replace “88,731” with “91,789”:
- (b) item relating to Mayor, replace “91,789” with “88,960”:
- (c) item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace “33,110” with “33,690”:
- (d) item relating to Committee Chairperson A, delete “(1)”:
- (e) item relating to Committee Chairperson A, replace “29,562” with “30,080”:
- (f) item relating to Committee Chairperson B, delete “(2)”:
- (g) item relating to Committee Chairperson B, replace “28,417” with “28,915”:
- (h) item relating to Councillor with additional duties, replace “(6)” with “(7)”:
- (i) item relating to Councillor with additional duties, replace “24,809” with “25,243”.
- (16) In Schedule 2, item relating to Southland District Council, item relating to Mayor, replace “104,301” with “104,324”.
- (17) In Schedule 2, item relating to Tasman District Council,—

- (a) item relating to Deputy Mayor, after “Mayor”, insert “and Standing Committee Chairperson”:
- (b) after the item relating to Standing Committee Chairperson, insert:
Committee Chairperson (2) 40,168
- (18) In Schedule 2, item relating to Taupo District Council, item relating to Mayor, replace “108,272” with “108,201”.
- (19) In Schedule 2, item relating to Thames–Coromandel District Council,—
- (a) item relating to Mayor, replace “104,255” with “108,240”:
- (b) item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace “49,468” with “45,664”:
- (c) item relating to Committee Chairperson, replace “(4)” with “(3)”:
- (d) item relating to Committee Chairperson, replace “40,908” with “41,402”:
- (e) after the item relating to Committee Chairperson, insert:
Councillor with external appointment (3) 34,705
- (f) item relating to Mayoral car, replace “Full private use” with “N/A”.
- (20) In Schedule 2, item relating to Wellington City Council,—
- (a) item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace “107,143” with “109,403”:
- (b) revoke the item relating to Chairperson, Subject Based Committee:
- (c) revoke the item relating to Deputy Chairperson, Economic Growth and Arts Committee:
- (d) revoke the item relating to Chairperson, Regulatory Processes Committee:
- (e) revoke the item relating to Chairperson, Audit and Risk Subcommittee:
- (f) before the item relating to Portfolio Leader, insert:
Chair City Strategy Committee 96,952
- (g) item relating to Portfolio Leader, replace “(6)” with “(12)”:
- (h) item relating to Portfolio Leader, replace “86,605” with “90,050”.
- (21) In Schedule 2, item relating to Western Bay of Plenty District Council,—
- (a) item relating to Mayor, replace “112,796” with “113,183”:
- (b) item relating to Committee Chairperson, replace “(3)” with “(4)”.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of December 2016.

Fran Wilde,
Chairperson.

Len Cook,
Member.

Explanatory memorandum

This memorandum is not part of the determination, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This determination amends the Local Government Elected Members (2016/17) (Certain Local Authorities) Determination 2016, which was made in June 2016.

All amendments are made at the request of the councils concerned.

The amendments come into effect on the dates specified in *clause 2*.

Issued under the authority of the Legislation Act 2012.
Date of notification in *Gazette*: 22 December 2016.

Reprints notes

1 *General*

This is a reprint of the Local Government Elected Members (2016/17) (Certain Local Authorities) Amendment Determination (No 2) 2016 that incorporates all the amendments to that determination as at the date of the last amendment to it.

2 *Legal status*

Reprints are presumed to correctly state, as at the date of the reprint, the law enacted by the principal enactment and by any amendments to that enactment. Section 18 of the Legislation Act 2012 provides that this reprint, published in electronic form, has the status of an official version under section 17 of that Act. A printed version of the reprint produced directly from this official electronic version also has official status.

3 *Editorial and format changes*

Editorial and format changes to reprints are made using the powers under sections 24 to 26 of the Legislation Act 2012. See also <http://www.pco.parliament.govt.nz/editorial-conventions/>.

4 *Amendments incorporated in this reprint*

Local Government Members (2017/18) (Local Authorities) Determination 2017 (LI 2017/167): clause 15(b)

Local Government Elected Members (2016/17) (Certain Local Authorities) Determination 2016 (LI 2016/158): clause 4